

No. 19-11502

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

D. BLAINE LEEDS and SMILEDIRECTCLUB, LLC,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ADOLPHUS M. JACKSON; T. GERALD WALKER; DOUGLAS
BECKHAM; STEPHEN R. STRICKLIN; MARK R. MCILWAIN; KEVIN
M. SIMS; and SHERRY S. CAMPBELL,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
(JUDGE R. DAVID PROCTOR)

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AND THE FEDERAL TRADE
COMMISSION AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLEES

MAKAN DELRAHIM
Assistant Attorney General

ALDEN F. ABBOTT
General Counsel

MICHAEL F. MURRAY
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

MARK S. HEGEDUS
Attorney

TAYLOR M. OWINGS
Counsel to the Assistant Attorney General

Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20580

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
STEVEN J. MINTZ
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 353-0256

**D. Blaine Leeds and SmileDirectClub, LLC v. Jackson, et al., No.
19-11502**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. The State-Action Defense to Antitrust Liability is Limited and Disfavored.....	16
II. The <i>Midcal</i> Requirement of Active Supervision Applies to This Case	19
A. The Board is Not a Sovereign for Purposes of the State-Action Defense.....	19
B. The Board’s Characterization as an “Arm of the State” is Irrelevant to the State-Action Defense	23
III. The Board Members Have Not Demonstrated That the State Actively Supervised the Board’s Challenged Rules and Enforcement Actions	26
A. The Alabama Scheme of Legislative Review, As Applied in This Case, Is Not Active Supervision	26
B. Under the Circumstances of This Case, the Alabama Legislative Services Agency Did Not and Could Not Provide Active Supervision.	30
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allibone v. Texas Medical Board</i> , 2017 WL 4768224 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 20, 2017)	29
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Association v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	9, 18
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. City of Seattle</i> , 890 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 2018)	1
<i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978)	16
<i>Community Communications Co. v. City of Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982)	12
<i>Commuter Transportation Systems, Inc. v. Hillsborough County Aviation Authority</i> , 801 F.2d 1286 (11th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Crockett v. NEA-Alaska</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 996 (D. Alaska 2019).....	23
<i>Diverse Power, Inc. v. City of LaGrange</i> , No. 18-11014 (11th Cir. Aug. 20, 2019)	13
<i>Edinboro College Park Apartments v. Edinboro University Foundation</i> , 850 F.3d 567 (3d Cir. 2017).....	18, 25
<i>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	12
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Systems</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013)	2, 12, 17, 25
* <i>FTC v. Tigor Title Insurance Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992)	passim

Hoover v. Ronwin,
466 U.S. 558 (1984) 20, 21, 22

Huron Valley Hospital, Inc. v. City of Pontiac,
792 F.2d 563 (6th Cir. 1986) 14

In re Realcomp II Ltd.,
2007 WL 6936319 (FTC Oct. 30, 2009) 3

* *North Carolina Board of Dental Examiners v. FTC*,
135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015) passim

Parker v. Brown,
317 U.S. 341 (1943) passim

* *Patrick v. Burget*,
486 U.S. 94 (1988) passim

Pinhas v. Summit Health,
894 F.2d 1024 (9th Cir. 1989) 31

*Prime Healthcare Services-Monroe, LLC v. Indiana University Health
Bloomington, Inc.*, 2016 WL 6818956 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 30, 2016) 29

Realcomp II Ltd. v. FTC,
635 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2011) 3

Rosenberg v. State of Florida,
2015 WL 13653967 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 14, 2015) 25

South Carolina State Board of Dentistry v. FTC,
455 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2006) 14, 25, 26

Shames v. California Travel & Tourism Commmission,
626 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2010) 18

*SolarCity Corp. v. Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement & Power
District*, 859 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2017) 13, 14

Teladoc, Inc. v. Tex. Med. Bd.,
2015 WL 8773509 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 14, 2015) 4

United States v. Aluminum Co. of America,
377 U.S. 271 (1964)3

Wilkinson v. Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama,
102 So. 3d 368 (Ala. 2012)..... 24

Will v. Hallock,
546 U.S. 345 (2006) 13

Yeager’s Fuel v. Pennsylvania Power & Light Co.,
22 F.3d 1260 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 18, 19

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 18, 9

Alabama Code § 34-9-1.....8

Alabama Code § 34-9-6..... 8

Alabama Code § 34-9-7(a) 8

Alabama Code § 34-9-43.2.....30

Alabama Code § 41-22-22.1..... 6, 7, 8, 32

Alabama Admin. Code r. 270-X-3.06 6

Alabama Admin. Code r. 270-X-3.10 6

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)..... 2

Other Authorities

1A Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* ¶ 227a
(4th ed. 2013)..... 24

U.S. Department of Justice & Federal Trade Commission, *Antitrust
Guidelines for the Licensing of Intellectual Property* (2017)..... 3
